FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99	19A 12-	20-2001		S. Department of Commerce atent and Trademark Office
OMB 0651-0027				PATENT
		#1% \$#\$F# (1#3) %#3F# #110 ##55# #355		4
/)		1920606 Atton Furm Cove		119
		PATENTS ONLY	,	°0/
TO: The Commis	sioner of Patents and Trademark	cs: Please record the att Conveyance Type		U
X New	360	X Assignment	Security Agreeme	nt T
Resubmissi	on (Non-Recordation)	License	Change of Name	
Correction e	of PTO Error Frame #	Merger	U.S. Government	
Corrective I	Document Frame #		ONLY by U.S. Government Age	^{ncles)} Secret File
Conveying Pa	rty(ies)	Mark if additional na	mes of conveying parties at	
Name (line 1)	Wilson, J. Larry		······	Month Day Year 08 13 1998
Name (line 2)				7
Second Party				Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	10 011917
Receiving Par	ty	Mar	k if additional names of rece	iving parties attached
Name (line 1)	Power Tool Holders Inc	orporated		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)	A corporation of the s	tate of Delaware		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)	16 West Main Street			representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)				Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Christiana City	Delaware State/Country	19702 Zip Code	
Domestic Rep	presentative Name and A	ddress Enter for	the first Receiving Party on	ly.
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)			······································	
Address (line 4)				
		FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
2001 TBESHAH1 0000004		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
581	40.00 OP			
gethering the data need	for this collection of information is estimated to a led to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments	regarding this burden estimate to the	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Cl	hief Information Officer, Washington,
D.C. 20231 and to the O	ffice of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office (Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark	of Management and Budget, Paperwo Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEN	rk Reduction Project (0651-0027), Wa) REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNM	shington, D.C. 20503. See OMB
	Mail documents to be record Commissioner of Patents and Tr	ieu with required cover s	aneer(s) information to:	20224

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Corresponde	nt Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number				
Name	Kyle M. Globerman	• •				
Address (line 1)	NELSON MULLINS RILEY &	SCARBOROUGH, LLP				
Address (line 2)	1330 Lady Street					
	P.O. Box 11070 (29211)					
	Columbia, South Caroli	na 29201				
	Enter the total number of pag including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docu	ument # 6			
	umber(s) or Patent Num		if additional numbers attached			
Pater Pater	nt Application Number(s)	PCT	Imit Number(s) Imit Number(s) Imit Number(s) Imit Number(s)			
Number of Pro	operties Enter the tota	I number of properties involved.	# 1			
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00						
Method of Deposit A (Enter for pa	ccount yment by deposit account or if addition De	onal fees can be charged to the account.)	# <u>50-1196</u> Yes X No			
Statement and	the second s					
attached indicated Kyle M. G.	copy is a true copy of the ori I herein.	ef, the foregoing information is true ginal document. Charges to deposi Signature	and correct and any it account are authorized, as <u>JUSTO</u> Date			

Г

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, J. Larry Wilson, a citizen of the United States of America, and resident of 2003 James Cox Road, Belton, South Carolina 29627, hase invented a certain new, original and ornamental invention in CHUCK WITH LOCKING SLEEVE for which a patent application executed on even date is about to be filed; and

WHEREAS, POWER TOOL HOLDERS INCORPORATED, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an address of 501 Silverside Road, Suite 105, Wilmington, Delaware 19809, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said invention and any and all patents resulting therefrom, including any foreign patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable considerations, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said POWER TOOL HOLDERS INCORPORATED, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid

Page 1 of 3

application, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also any improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made by me during the period of my employment; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention, inventions, or improvements in this or any foreign country, and we hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said POWER TOOL HOLDERS INCORPORATED as assigned of the entire interest.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to said POWER TOOL HOLDERS INCORPORATED all facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid POWER TOOL HOLDERS INCORPORATED, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Letters Patent in the United States and in any and

Page 2 of 3

all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this $\underline{/3}$ day of $\underline{/3}$, 1998.

J. Larry Wilson

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Personally appeared before me, J. Larry Wilson, to me known and known to me to be the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this

)

13 day of <u>August</u>, 1998.

Notary Public for JC. My Commission Expires: $\frac{3/6}{2007}$

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 11/05/2001